[No. 262, A.]

#### [Published March 29, 1878.]

## CHAPTER 311.

#### AN ACT to legalize the official, acts of J. P. Towne, a notary public of Rock county.

## The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Legalized.

rlage.

SECTION 1. Whereas, J. P. Towne was duly commissioned as a notary public for Rock county for the two years next preceding the sixth day of January, 1877, and was again commissioned as such officer on the twenty-sixth day of March, 1877, between which dates he acted as notary public in ignorance that his commission had expired; therefore, the official acts of said J. P. Towne as notary public for Rock county, between the sixth day of January, 1877, and the twenty sixth day of March, 1877, are, and each of them is, hereby legalized and declared to be of the same binding force and effect as if he had held a commission during said time.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after it passage.

Approved March 20, 1878.

[No. 378, A.]

Published April 6, 1878.]

#### CHAPTER 312.

AN ACT relating to the solemnization of marriage.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. If any person, authorized by law to join Duty of person authorized to solemnize mar. others in marriage, shall solemnize any marriage without first having examined at least one of the parties on oath, as to the legality of such marriage, and the age of the parties, and shall have omitted to require of all males under the age of twenty-one years, and females under eighteen years of age, the written consent of the parent or guardian of such parties, attested by two witnesses, unless such parent, parents or guardian be present at the solemnization of such marriage, he shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor, and upon conviction

thereof shall be punished by imprisonment in the county jail not less than thirty days nor more than one year, or by a fine not less than fifty dollars nor more than five hundred dollars, or by both such fine and imprisonment, at the discretion of the court.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 20, 1878.

[No. 99, S.]

[Published April 4, 1878.]

# CHAPTER 313.

AN ACT to appropriate to the county of Green Lake, a sum of money therein named.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated to the Appropriation. county of Green Lake, the sum of six hundred and twenty five dollars and forty cents, being the amount said county has paid the state for the support of an insane person not properly chargeable to said county.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 20, 1878.

[No. 184, 8.]

[Published April 1, 1878.]

## CHAPTER 314.

AN ACT to provide for the construction of sewers in the city of La Crosse, and amendatory of the city charter

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The common council of the city of La sewerage dis-Crosse is hereby authorized by ordinances passed from <sup>tricts.</sup> time to time to divide said city into as many sewerage districts as may be deemed expedient.

SECTION 2. Whenever any sewerage district or Plan of sewerdistricts shall be established, as aforesaid, the com-<sup>age</sup>. mon council shall, before causing any sewers to be

41 - Laws